
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 March 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-12.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 41)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

Neil Hemington, Chief Planner - Welsh Government 

Edward Sherriff, Deputy Director Energy - Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Planning 

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (11.00-11.15) 

 

3 Evidence session with Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

(11.15-12.15) (Pages 42 - 56)  

Roch Cheroux, Chief Executive Officer, Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

Paper - Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

 

4 Papers to note (12.15)   

4.1 Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales 

 (Pages 57 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of Natural Resources Wales in relation to 

the annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales 

Response from the Chair of Natural Resources Wales to the Chair in relation 

to the annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales 

4.2 Restoration of opencast mining sites 

 (Pages 76 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning in relation to the Ffos-y-Fran revised restoration scheme 

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to 

the Chair in relation to the Ffos-y-Fran revised restoration scheme 

4.3 Legislative Consent: Railways Bill 

 (Pages 81 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 



 

 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales in relation to the 

Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Railways Bill 

4.4 The Deposit Return Scheme 

 (Pages 85 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee in relation to Deposit Return Scheme - Application 

for Deposit Management Organisation 

Briefing on the Deposit Return Scheme from Mick Antoniw MS on behalf of 

the Cross-Party Group on Littering, Fly-tipping and Waste Reduction 

4.5 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

 (Pages 100 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission 

for Wales in relation to the annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure 

Commission for Wales 

4.6 The Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Plant Health) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2026 

 (Pages 105 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Windsor Framework 

(Retail Movement Scheme: Plant Health) (Amendment) Regulations 2026 

4.7 Challenges and opportunities for Welsh public services 

 (Pages 107 - 123)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chairs of the Finance 

Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee in 

relation to challenges and opportunities for Welsh public services 



 

 

4.8 Legislative Consent: Cyber Security and Resilience (Network and Information 

Systems) Bill 

 (Pages 124 - 128)  

Attached Documents:  

Submission from the Association of British Insurers to the House of 

Commons Bill Committee on the Cyber Security and Resilience (Network and 

Information Systems) Bill 

4.9 General scrutiny of the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 129 - 136)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister & Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs following the 11 February general scrutiny 

session 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.15)   

 

Private meeting (12.15-13.00) 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Consideration of key issues: Legacy report 

 (Pages 137 - 168)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Committee Legacy 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on Economy, Energy & Planning 
 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee has invited the Cabinet Secretary for 
Economy, Energy and Planning to attend a general 
scrutiny session on 5 March 2026. 

This paper is intended to inform the discussion, providing an update on policy 
developments in these areas, and progress the Welsh Government has made.  

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Economy, Energy & Planning 
05/03/2026 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 25



Welsh Government evidence paper on Economy, Energy & Planning 

2 

Contents 

1. Strategic Development Plans ................................................................. 3 

2. Promoting the Welsh Language through the planning system 4 

3. Planning resource in Local Planning Authorities ............................ 5 

4. Implementation of the Planning (Wales) Bill - Stakeholder 
Engagement ............................................................................................................. 6 

5. Ports ...........................
[...]
pencast mining, that the site operator at Ffos-y-Fran, like many others, has taken profits from the 

site but now the money promised for restoration is not there.  

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS, 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 

Welsh Government 

 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 4.2

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s168977/Letter%20from%20the%20Coal%20Action%20Network%20to%20the%20Chair%20in%20relation%20to%20the%20application%20to%20the%20restoration%20p.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s168978/Letter%20from%20Friends%20of%20the%20Earth%20to%20the%20Chair%20in%20relation%20to%20the%20application%20to%20the%20restoration%20plan.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s168979/Letter%20from%20Chris%20and%20Alyson%20Austin%20to%20the%20Chair%20in%20relation%20to%20the%20application%20to%20the%20restoration%20p.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159816/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20to%20the%20Deputy%20First%20Minister%20and%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Rura.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/uxyfozln/cr-ld16624-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/uxyfozln/cr-ld16624-e.pdf
mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

The received correspondence suggests that the cost of this revised scheme is £15 million, which is to 

be funded by the money set aside in an escrow account that was established when Merthyr (South 

Wales) Ltd first received permission to mine for coal at Ffos-y-Fran. It is suggested that the escrow 

agreement between Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council and Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd was 

amended bu
[...]
h a report following annual scrutiny sessions, as time is 

limited before dissolution, Members agreed that it would be more appropriate to follow-up issues 

raised during the session in correspondence. These are set out in the Annex. 

We would like to thank all Commissioners and secretariat for the constructive way in which they have 

engaged with the Committee throughout the Sixth Senedd. We hope that engagement continues 

between the Committee’s successor and the NICW in the Seventh Senedd. We also note your 

intention to step down as Chair in the summer and would like to thank you for your contribution as 

Chair of the NICW. We wish you every success in the future. 

A copy of this letter has been sent to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, and to Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Planning, who will be appearing before the Committee during her final general 

scrutiny session on 5 March 2026. 

  

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 Dr David Clubb 

Chair, National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 

 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 4.5

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/15823
mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

It would be helpful if you could provide a response by Friday 13 March. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS,  

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

  

Pack Page 103



 

 

Annex: Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 


[...]
aeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC/0569/26 
 
 
Llŷr Gruffydd MS  
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

26 February 2026 
 
 
Dear Llŷr, 
 
I received a letter from Baroness Hayman of Ullock, the UK Government Minister for Animal 
Welfare and Biosecurity, requesting consent to the application of the Windsor Framework 
(Retail Movement Scheme: Plant Health) (Amendment) Regulations 2026 (the Regulations), 
which are due to be laid on Tuesday 28 April 2026. I wish to inform the Committee of the 
intention to consent to the application of the Regulations to Wales. The Regulations will be 
made by the Secretary of State and apply to Wales, England and Scotland.  
 
The purpose of the Regulations is to bring Great Britain (GB) into alignment with European 
Union (EU) import requirements for certain Rest of World goods (originating from non-EU or 
UK countries), specifically for pest control reasons, protecting the biosecurity of the island of 
Ireland whilst maintaining the flow of trade between GB and Northern Ireland (NI).  

 

The arrangements for the Northern Ireland Retail Movement Scheme (NIRMS) were 
announced by the UK Government and the EU on 27 February 2023. The list of goods 
eligible to move from GB to NI under NIRMS includes tomato, pepper and ginger. The EU 
will amend import requirements for tomatoes and peppers from Taiwan and Israel, and all 
ginger from the Rest of World, via an Implementing Regulation, published in draft on 3 
December 2025, amending Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/2072. The 
amendments relate to pest measures, specifically against the pest Bactrocera latifrons for 
tomatoes and peppers, for which GB currently aligns on import controls. The EU are also 
[...]
e of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning
	Paper - Welsh Government

	3 Evidence session with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water
	Paper - Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water

	4.1 Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales
	Response from the Chair of Natural Resources Wales to the Chair in relation to the annual scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales

	4.2 Restoration of opencast mining sites
	Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the Chair in relation to the Ffos-y-Fran revised restoration scheme

	4.3 Legislative Consent: Railways Bill
	Annex

	4.4 The Deposit Return Scheme
	Briefing on the Deposit Return Scheme from Mick Antoniw MS on behalf of the Cross-Party Group on Littering, Fly-tipping and Waste Reduction

	4.5 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	4.6 The Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Plant Health) (Amendment) Regulations 2026
	4.7 Challenges and opportunities for Welsh public services
	Challenges and opportunities for Welsh public services
	Wales has a strong and capable public service
	Persistent and emerging challenges
	Financial pressures
	Demand and performance
	Complexity and fragmentation
	Trust and confidence

	Opportunities to do things better
	Getting the basics right
	Digital
	Workforce
	Asset and infrastructure management
	Productivity and value for money
	Shifting to a long-term, preventative mindset
	Reducing complexity
	Leadership

	Conclusion


	4.8 Legislative Consent: Cyber Security and Resilience (Network and Information Systems) Bill
	4.9 General scrutiny of the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs
	7 Consideration of key issues: Legacy report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 March 2026 

Meeting time: 09.28 - 12.49

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15770 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Planning 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Edward Sherriff, Welsh Government 

Roch Cheroux, Dŵr Cymru - Welsh Water 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS. 

2 General scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Planning and officials. 

3 Evidence session with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales  

4.2 Restoration of opencast mining sites  

4.3 Legislative Consent: Railways Bill  

4.4 The Deposit Return Scheme  

4.5 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales  

4.6 The Windsor Framework (Retail Movement Scheme: Plant Health) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2026  

4.7 Challenges and opportunities for Welsh public services  

4.8 Legislative Consent: Cyber Security and Resilience (Network and Information 

Systems) Bill  

4.9 General scrutiny of the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of key issues: Legacy report  

7.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper and agreed conclusions and 

recommendations. 


